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The State of the Union
Many years have elapsed since a President's report on

the State of the Union has provided an analytical sum-
mary of the more important problems confronting the
Nation. President Johnson's recent message was similar
in this respect to others of recent years. Particularly evi-
dent in this latest message was the apparent effort to
portray Uncle Sam as the universal Santa Claus with a
pack of "goodies" not only for every voter and prospec-
tive future voter in the United States but also for the rest
of the world's inhabitants including those of many Com-
munist countries. Such a performance involves con-
tradictory policies in many instances as we shall describe
below.

That Social Security benefits are to be increased
markedly for the first time in an "off" year when no
national election will be held, is a dramatic indication
that this political "football" will be "in play" to a greater
extent than ever before. Readers may recall the Ad-
ministration's suggestion, early last fall, that Social Se-
curity benefits be increased 10 percent in 1967. The
leaders of the other party soon countered with the sug-
gestion that an 8-percent increase should be made effec-
tive immediately. Now the President has proposed a 15-
percent increase for most beneficiaries and much more
for some, with a resulting overall increase of 20 per-
cent in benefit payments, more than twice the Republi-
can proposal. This aspect of the game seems to have
escalated to the "double or nothing" range rather quickly.

No mention was made of the means of financing the
$4.5 billion increase in benefit payments. With large
deficits now firmly established as Government policy even
in the most prosperous times, is there any possibility that
the increases in Social Security benefits will not prove
to be illusory as inflating the money supply continues
and the buying power of the dollar depreciates further?
One policy seems effectively to counteract the other, ex-
cept perhaps from the viewpoint of getting votes in the
short run.

The President also asserted that he would do all in
his power to force lower interest rates and make money
easier for prospective borrowers to obtain. The Fed-
eral home loan banks are to lower their lending charges
to 5% percent from 6 percent and are to make available
to savings-and-loan associations an additional $1.0 bil-
lion. In this instance also, Administration policy is fac-
ing in opposite directions. Another $1.0 billion for the
Federal home loan banks to lend cannot come from a
Treasury surplus when large deficits are expected. How
can either those banks or the Treasury obtain the addi-
tional billion dollars without competing in the market
place for accumulating savings, thereby tending to raise
interest rates? Of course, the Government can print

money, directly or indirectly, via the financing of de-
ficits in the Federal Reserve banks; but the tendency of
more inflating also is to raise interest rates.

The Treasury deficit for fiscal 1967 was estimated at
$9.7 billion (compared with $1.8 billion estimated a year
ago) ; and the 1968 deficit was estimated at $8.1 billion.
An actual deficit for 1968 as large in relation to the
present estimate as is 1967's deficit in relation to the
estimate offered a year ago would approximate $40 bil-
lion. Until the budget message is sent to Congress in
a few weeks, detailed analysis of the possibilities will not
be practicable. In any event, the policy of continuing
deficits hard'ly will increase the confidence of foreign
creditors in the soundness of the dollar.

The Administration chose not to discuss the imbalance-
of-payments and gold problem in the same message with
the proposal for continued substantial deficits. From the
economic point of view, the worsening imbalance-of-pay-
ments problem is more urgent than any other; but it was
not mentioned.

In the latter part of his message, the President paid
tribute to the Americans fighting in Vietnam and promised
that they would have nothing less than the Nation's full
support. But Mr. Johnson also proposed that credits be
granted to Russian satellites that are shipping arms to
North Vietnam and urged efforts to increase trade with
Russia, which frequently and openly has informed the
world that it would continue to aid North Vietnam. The
President emphatically referred to the Communists as our
enemies but seemed to be incredibly eager to aid and
support the Communists who are providing the means
without which the Communists in Vietnam soon would
be impotent. How can trading with the enemy, directly
or indirectly, be considered not to lessen the "full sup-
port" to American fighting men in South Vietnam?

As though to give at least some appearance of fiscal
responsibility to Administration policies, the President
proposed a tax surcharge of 6 percent to be added to
corporate and individual income taxes. That it would
markedly reduce a deficit to be expanded by a long list
of "goodies" for nearly everyone seems doubtful.

One proposal deserves more attention than it may get.
The President proposed a major effort to aid the Ameri-
can Indian to help himself. We have failed for nearly
a hundred years to bring the American Indian into the
civilization of the present century. Perhaps within an-
other hundred years we can conduct sufficient scientific
inquiry and experimentation as is necessary and shall
learn how to help such people develop as part of modern
civilization. Then we might have something useful to
offer the underdeveloped peoples of the world whom we
now burden with aid in support of their political masters



who are dedicated to socialism with obviously disas-
trous results to the miserable millions in India, Asia, and
elsewhere.

Statistical Indicators of Cyclical Trends
Percentages of the three groups of indicators expand-

ing are plotted on the accompanying chart, with periods
of cyclical contractions as determined by the National
Bureau of Economic Research indicated by shaded areas.

PERCENTAGE OF INDICATORS EXPANDING
l.KUMV.

Among the leading indicators, only the inverted lay-
off rate now appears to be expanding cyclically. The
number of houses started, floor area of commercial and
industrial building contracts, inverted failure liabilities,
and industrial raw materials prices apparently are con-
tracting cyclically. The average workweek, the accession
rate, and common stock prices probably are contracting,
but the trend of manufacturers' new orders for durable
goods is indeterminate.

All except three of the roughly coincident indicators
have continued to expand cyclically. Industrial produc-
tion and retail sales probably are expanding cyclically,
but the trend of industrial wholesale prices is indetermin-
ate. The statuses of the coincident group of indicators
suggest that business activity continued to expand through
November, at least.

The lagging indicators at last report all continued to
expand cyclically, implying further cost pressures on
profit margins and an adverse influence on some leading
indicators.

The leading indicators provide no reason to hope that
the business expansion will long continue.

SUPPLY
Industrial Production

Production of steel,
lumber (1) in the 1-
indicated dates in the
responding periods of

Steel
Ingots—million tons

1 week: January 7
4 weeks: January 7

Automobiles
Vehicles—thousands

1 week: January 7
4 weeks: January 7

Electric Power
Kilowatt-hours—billions

1 week: January 7
4 weeks: January 7

Lumber
Board feet—billions

1 week: December 31
4 weeks: December 31

p Preliminary.

automobiles, electric power, and
and 4-week periods ended on the
current year and (2) in the cor-
earlier years was as follows:

1929 1932 1957 1961 1966 1967

0.86 0.38 2.49 1.36 2.31 2.38
3.22 1.17 10.15 5.20 8.86 9.41

54 25 89 76 154 144p

189 82 504 410 707 621p

1.5 1.6 11.7 14.2 21.6 22.5

7.9 7.5 47.3 58.3 83.8 91.2

1965 1966

0.62 0.17 0.45 0.45 0.50 0.34
2.84 0.77 2.07 2.07 2.83 2.44

DEMAND

Purchasing Media
Total purchasing media increased from the revised

amount for November by $5.0 billion to $176.5 billion
late in December. This was nearly 3 percent more than
that at the end of December 1965. Subtraction of an
estimated $2.0 billion of inactive purchasing media* in-
dicates that purchasing media actively in use at the end
of December totaled $174.5 billion, about 2 percent more
than the total of a year earlier.

Inflationary purchasing media increased $4.6 billion in
December to $87.5 billion, 1 percent less than the total
at the end of December 1965. Most such purchasing
media were placed in use when the commercial banks
granted loans for purchasing real estate, consumer goods,
and securities (and made investments in corporate and
other securities) in amounts that exceeded the savings-
type liabilities that they had obtained; the portion de-
rived from those sources increased $3.0 billion during De-
cember to $62.3 billion, 4 percent less than that of a year
earlier. Since late in 1964 the banks have created and
loaned other purchasing media that are inflationary be-
cause they were used by businesses for buying excess
inventories (and probably also some new plant and
equipment) ; such purchasing media are estimated to
have increased $0.8 billion during December to $15.7
billion, compared with $11.0 billion a year earlier. In-
flationary purchasing media derived from monetizing
Federal debt by the commercial banking system in-
creased $0.8 billion during December to $5.5 billion.
The remaining relatively stable amount of inflationary
purchasing media, derived from monetized silver and
from the general credit of the U.S. Government and in
the form of Treasury currency, was $4.0 billion in De-
cember, about the same as that of a year earlier.

Noninflationary purchasing media, derived from gold
and from commercial, industrial, and agricultural loans,
increased $0.4 billion in December to $92.0 billion, 10

* Although inactive purchasing media include both hoarded
currency and idle checking accounts, most of them currently
are in the form of hoarded silver coins. Such purchasing media
are those in excess of the amount ordinarily in active use in
effecting business transactions. Because this portion of total
purchasing media is not used for buying goods and services in
the markets, it is subtracted from the total.

PURCHASING MEDIA

(In millions of dollars as at month ends)
1965 1966
Dec. Nov. Dec.

Private noncommercial debt monetized as
F.R. notes and checking accounts 64,905 59,253 62,302

Inflationary portion of CIA loans 11,000 14,900 15,700
U.S. debt monetized as F.R. notes and

checking accounts 8,548 4,730 5,483
Silver and U.S. debt monetized as Treas-

ury currency by U.S. fiat 3,962 4,016 4,016
Total inflationary purchasing media 88,415 82,899 87,501

Private commercial debt monetized as
F.R. notes and checking accounts 69,900 75,400 75,800

Gold 13,733 13,159* 13,159*
Total noninflationary purchasing

media 83,633 88,559 91,959

TOTAL PURCHASING MEDIA 172,048 171,458 176,460

Less inactive purchasing media 1,600 2,000 2,000
Total active purchasing media 170,448 169,458 174,460

*Net foreign short-term claims at the end of October (latest
figure available) exceeded the Treasury gold stock at the ends
of November and December by $15.5 billion.

10



percent more than the total at the end of December 1965.
The amount derived from such loans is estimated at $75.8
billion at the end of December, which was 8 percent
more than that at the end of December last year.

The gold stock of the U.S. Treasury was $13.2 billion
at the end of December, unchanged from that at the
end of November but $0.6 billion less than the total at
the end of December 1965. Gross foreign short-term
claims against the U.S. gold stock were last reported at
$35.7 billion at the end of October, partly offset at that
time by short-term dollar claims against foreigners of
$7.0 billion. If these totals were unchanged in November
and December, net foreign short-term claims would ex-
ceed the Treasury gold stock by $15.5 billion. This
compares with $11.4 billion a year earlier.

A change in the trend of the Nation's purchasing media
occurred during the last 2 months of 1966. Total pur-
chasing media had decreased $0.7 billion in September,
in contrast with an average increase of more than $2 bil-
lion in September of recent years; and the $2.5-billion
increase in October was somewhat less than the usual
increase in that month. During November and Decem-
ber, however, total purchasing media increased $7.7
billion, which was larger than the increases during that
period in recent years. Thus, the rapid rate of increase
in purchasing media that was interrupted last September
was resumed late in 1966.

This development reflected the increased lending by
commercial banks that was made possible by the large
additions to reserves by Federal Reserve authorities in No-
vember. Bank loans to businesses, however, reportedly in-
creased only $1.7 billion during November and Decem-
ber, compared with increases of more than $3 billion
during those months of the preceding 2 years. The banks
used part of the additional reserves to acquire about
billion of Government securities during the last 2 months
of 1966, thereby increasing the amount of inflationary
purchasing media in use.

Total purchasing media decreased somewhat more than
$8 billion during the first 2 months of the 2 preceding
years. A smaller decrease in those months this year
would indicate continuation of the expansionary mone-
tary policy that was resumed in November.

Department-Store Sales
Sales of department stores reporting to the Bureau of

the Census compare with those of corresponding periods
a year earlier as follows:

Period
Week ended January 7
Four weeks ended January 7

PRICES
Commodity Prices

1966 1967
Index Jan. 9 Jan. 3 Jan. 9

Spot-market, 22 commodities 298 273 275
Commodity-futures 294 286 286
Steel-scrap $33.83 $27.83 $27.83
Note: The indexes are, respectively, those of the U.S. Bureau of
Labor Statistics, Dow-Jones, and Iron Age. The spot-market and
futures indexes are converted so that their August 1939 daily
averages equal 100. The steel-scrap index is a composite price
for No. 1 heavy melting scrap.

BUSINESS
Manufacturers' Orders, Sales, and

Inventories
Note: All data are seasonally adjusted.

New orders received by manufacturers during Novem-
ber were 2.3 percent less than those received during Oc-
tober but 4.6 percent more than those for November
1965. New orders for durable goods, a leading indicator
of business-cycle changes, were 4.5 percent less than those
of a month earlier but were 3.4 percent more than those
of the corresponding month last year. New orders for
nondurable goods were 0.1 percent more than those of a
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morttfi earlier and 6 percent more than those received
during November 1965.

Sales (shipments) of manufacturers in November were
0.1 percent more than those of a month earlier and 7.5
percent more than those in November 1965. Sales of
durable goods were 0.4 percent less than those in October
but 8 percent more than those in the corresponding
month last year. Sales of nondurable goods were 0.5
percent more than those in October and nearly 7 percent
more than those in November 1965.

Inventories of manufacturers at the end of November
were 1.4 percent more than those of a month earlier and
14.4 percent more than those of a year earlier. Inven-
tories of durable goods manufacturers increased 1.8 per-
cent during the month and were almost 18 percent more
than those of a year earlier. Inventories of manufac-
turers of nondurable goods increased 0.6 percent during
November to an amount 9 percent more than that of a
year earlier.

The ratios of inventories to sales for manufacturers
of all goods, durable goods, and nondurable goods for
November compare with those for a month and a year
earlier as follows:

1965
Nov.

All goods 1.62
Durable goods 1.94
Nondurable goods 1.28

r Revised, p Preliminary.
Unfilled orders of manufacturers at the end of Novem-

ber were 0.4 percent less than those of a month earlier
but 23 percent more than those at the end of November
1965. Unfilled orders for durable goods were 0.3 per-
cent less than those of a month earlier but 24 percent
more than those of a year earlier. Unfilled orders for
nondurable goods, which account for only about 4 percent
of the total, decreased 3.4 percent during November but
BILLIONS OF DOLLARS

Oct. i

1.70
2.06
1.30

1966
r Nov. p

1,
2.
1,

.73
,12
.31

were 1.2 percent more than those at the end of Novem-
ber 1965.

Two developments that may be significant for the fu-
ture trend of business activity have been revealed by re-
cent data on the Nation's manufacturing industries.
Throughout 1965 and the first quarter of 1966, manufac-
turers' inventories and sales had increased at about the
same rate, with the result that the ratio of these amounts
had changed little. Early last spring, however, manu-
facturers began to accumulate inventories at a more rapid
rate, but their sales stopped increasing and changed little
during the second and third quarters. Consequently, the
ratio of manufacturers' inventories to sales increased near-
ly 10 percent between March and November 1966, which
was the largest increase since that during the 1960-61
contraction of business activity.

The trends just described are typical of the late stage
of a business expansion. If the disparate trends of in-
ventories and sales continue, manufacturers presumably
will seek to reduce excessive inventories by curtailing
production, and the volume of business activity will be
affected adversely.

The other development of possible significance was the
decrease in unfilled orders of durable goods manufac-
turers in November, which was the first such decrease
since December 1963. Reports of purchasing agents
suggest that such orders decreased again last month. As
long as unfilled orders continued to increase, a large vol-
ume of durable goods output seemed to be assured.
Further decreases in such orders, however, would be
compatible with a future contraction of durable goods
production and of general business activity.

The continuing rapid rate of inventory accumulation
by manufacturers late last year despite their relatively
unchanged volume of sales has unfavorable implications
for future business activity.
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